The equity in your account is (500P – $5,400). Initial equity was $15,000.
Therefore, your rate of return after one year is as follows:

(i)
000,15$

000,15$400,5$)44$500( −−× = 0.1067 = 10.67%

(ii)
000,15$

000,15$400,5$)40$500( −−× = –0.0267 = –2.67%

(iii)
000,15$

000,15$400,5$)36$500( −−× = –0.1600 = –16.00%

The relationship between the percentage return and the percentage change in the
price of Intel is given by:

% return =

×

equity initial sInvestor'
investment Totalpricein  change %

×−

equity initial sInvestor'
borrowed Funds%8

For example, when the stock price rises from $40 to $44, the percentage change in
price is 10%, while the percentage gain for the investor is:

×

000,15$
000,20$%10

×−

000,15$
000,5$%8 =10.67%

e. The value of the 500 shares is 500P. Equity is (500P – $5,400). You will receive a

margin call when:

P500
400,5$P500 − = 0.25 ⇒ when P = $14.40 or lower

Chapter 03 - How Securities are Traded

3-5

12. a. The gain or loss on the short position is: (–500 × ∆P)
Invested funds = $15,000

Therefore: rate of return = (–500 × ∆P)/15,000
The rate of return in each of the three scenarios is:

(i) rate of return = (–500 × $4)/$15,000 = –0.1333 = –13.33%

(ii) rate of return = (–500 × $0)/$15,000 = 0%

(iii) rate of return = [–500 × (–$4)]/$15,000 = +0.1333 = +13.33%

b. Total assets in the margin account equal:
$20,000 (from the sale of the stock) + $15,000 (the initial margin) = $35,000
Liabilities are 500P. You will receive a margin call when:

P500
P500000,35$ − = 0.25 ⇒ when P = $56 or higher

c. With a $1 dividend, the short position must now pay on the borrowed shares:

($1/share × 500 shares) = $500. Rate of return is now:

[(–500 × ∆P) – 500]/15,000

(i) rate of return = [(–500 × $4) – $500]/$15,000 = –0.1667 = –16.67%

(ii) rate of return = [(–500 × $0) – $500]/$15,000 = –0.0333 = –3.33%

(iii) rate of return = [(–500) × (–$4) – $500]/$15,000 = +0.1000 = +10.00%

[…]

income in order to maintain her current lifestyle. A worst-case scenario might be
characterized by a 50% drop in the market value of Reston’s stock and sale of that stock
to diversify the portfolio, where the sale proceeds would be subject to a 35% tax rate. In
this scenario, the net proceeds of the Reston part of the portfolio would be:

$10,000,000 × 0.5 × (1 − 0.35) = $3,250,000
When added to the Savings Portfolio, total portfolio value would be $5,250,000. For this
portfolio to generate $658,000 in income, a 12.5% return would be required.
Synopsis. The policy governing investment in Fairfax’s Savings Portfolio will put
emphasis on realizing a 3% real, after-tax return from a mix of high-quality assets with
less than average risk. Ongoing attention will be given to Fairfax’s tax planning and legal
needs, her progress toward retirement, and the value of her Reston stock. The Reston
stock holding is a unique circumstance of decisive significance in this situation.
Developments should be monitored closely, and protection against the effects of a worst-
case scenario should be implemented as soon as possible.

Chapter 28 - Investment Policy and the Framework of the CFA Institute

28-11

b. Critique. The Coastal proposal produces a real, after-tax expected return of
approximately 5.18%, which exceeds the 3% level sought by Fairfax. The expected
return for this proposal can be calculated by first subtracting the tax-exempt yield from
the total current yield: 4.9% − 0.55% = 4.35%

Next, convert this to an after-tax yield: 4.35% × (1 − 0.35) = 2.83%
The tax exempt income is then added back to the total: 2.83% + 0.55% = 3.38%
The appreciation portion of the return (5.8%) is then added to the after-tax yield to
get the nominal portfolio return: 3.38% + 5.80% = 9.18%
Finally, the 4% inflation rate is subtracted to produce the expected real after-tax return:
9.18% – 4.0% = 5.18%
This result can also be obtained by computing these returns for each of the individual
holdings, weighting each result by the portfolio percentage and then adding to derive a
total portfolio result.
From the data available, it is not possible to determine specifically the inherent degree
of portfolio volatility. Despite meeting the return criterion, the allocation is neither
realistic nor, in its detail, appropriate to Fairfax’s situation in the context of an
investment policy usefully applicable to her. The primary weaknesses are the
following:

• Allocation of Equity Assets. Exposure to equity assets will be necessary in order to